

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-56455

In re: ANY AND ALL FUNDS HELD IN REPUBLIC BANK OF ARIZONA
ACCOUNTS XXXX1889, XXXX2592, XXXX1938, XXXX2912, AND
XXXX2500,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES LARKIN, Real Party in Interest Defendant; JOHN BRUNST, Real Party
in Interest Defendant; MICHAEL LACEY, Real Party in Interest Defendant;
SCOTT SPEAR; Real Party in Interest Defendant,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Central District of California
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, THE CATO INSTITUE, AND
REASON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jessica Ring Amunson
Counsel of Record
Tassity Johnson
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6023
jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 A. The First Amendment Presumptively Protects Publishing Assets
 and Proceeds from Seizure.....6

 B. Because the First Amendment Presumptively Protects
 Publishing Assets and Proceeds from Seizure, an Adversarial
 Hearing Was Required to Test the Government’s Assertion of
 Probable Cause.....11

 C. The Government Is Using Seizure of Publishing Assets and
 Proceeds to Silence Disfavored Speech.15

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas, 378 U.S. 205 (1964)12, 16

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993)13

Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221 (1987) 8-9

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 535 U.S. 564 (2002)11

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart, 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)6

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)16, 18

Bd. of Educ., v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....7

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 7-8

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1975).....16

Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana, 489 U.S. 46 (1989)3, 12, 13, 14, 15

Leathers v. Medlock, 499 U.S. 439 (1991)9

Lee Art Theatre, Inc. v. Virginia, 392 U.S. 636 (1968).....16

Marcus v. Search Warrants of Prop., 367 U.S. 717 (1961)15, 16

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)6

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc., 475 U.S. 868 (1986)14

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)6

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)6, 10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....8

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....6, 7, 8, 9

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)8

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....13

United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n,
389 U.S. 217 (1967).....7

United States v. PHE, Inc., 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992).....5, 17

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....11
